The survey research method was adopted for this study because survey research allows the researchers to select 

from a sample of the entire population. The Survey enabled the researchers to ascertain the perceptions of the 

respondents on the theatrical displays on HPV. The area of the study is Anambra State, Nigeria, with a population 

of the study was one hundred and twenty-one thousand, and eighty-seven(121,087) junior secondary school 

students in schools from the three senatorial districts of Anambra State. A sample size of 384 secondary school 

students was determined for the survey. In determining the sample size, the Taro Yameni’s formula was used.